Municipality L Name
City of Peoria g g Farnsworth Group, Inc.
- A

Townsh N [ Add

ownsnip . L Preliminary/Construction S ress . .
Radnor and Kickapoo Engineering Services U 7707 N. Knoxville Avenue — Suite 100

A Agreement L =
County Cit
. G For T |20
Peoria E Motor Fuel Tax-Funds A | Peoria
. N N
Section c T State
09-00343-03-PV Y ADDENDUM #6 liinois
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of . 2014 between the above Local
Agency (LA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain professional engineering services in connection with the
provem ove SECTION. M he-L-A-by ol

im ent of the ab

Section Description
Orange Prairie Orange
Name Road Extension  Route Praiie Road |ength _ 418  KM( _ 26  Miles)(Structure No. )

Termini _US Route 150 (War Memorial Drive) to IL 91/Grange Hall Road/Alta Lane

Description: ADDENDUM # 6:

Design Engineering and Construction Engineering, Material Testing and Material Documentation Services in accordance with
MFT Project Procedures for the Construction of the Northern Section of Orange Prairie Road, Section 09-00343-03-PV,
from STA 90+50 to STA 148+84.31, including the intersection at IL 91/Grange Hall Road. These services will be provided for
the project which includes P.C.C. & HMA pavement, HMA shoulders, earth excavation, aggregate subbase, lime stabilization,
concrete box culverts, storm sewers, inlets, manholes, curb and gutter, sidewalk, HMA multi-use path, topsoil, seeding,
decorative roadway lighting, and other incidental construction. See Appendix A for the Engineering Rate Schedule and
Appendix B for Project Scope of Services and Location Map.

Agreement Provisions

The Engineer Agrees,

1. To perform or be responsible for the performance of the following engineering services for the LA in connection with the
proposed improvement herein before described, and checked below:

a. []  Make such detailed surveys as are necessary for the preparation of detailed roadway plans.

b. [J  Make stream and flood plain hydraulic surveys and gather high water data and flood histories for the
preparation of detailed bridge plans.

c. [J Make or cause to be made such soil surveys or subsurface investigations including borings and soil profiles and
analyses thereof as may be required to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.
Such investigations are to be made in accordance with the current requirements of the DEPARTMENT.

d. [] Make or cause to be made such traffic studies and counts and special intersection studies as may be required
to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.

e. [ Prepare Army Corps of Engineers Permit, Division of Water Resources Permit, Bridge waterway sketch and/or
Channel Change sketch, Utility plan and focations and Railroad Crossing work agreements.

f. [ Prepare Preliminary Bridge Design and Hydraulic Report, (including economic analysis of bridge or culvert
types) and high water effects on roadway overflows and bridge approaches.

Note Four copies to be submitted to the Regional Engineer
Printed 4/11/2014 Page 1 of 5



6.

7

g. X' Make complete general and detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates of cost and furnish the
LA with five (5) copies of the plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates. Additional copies of any or all
documents, if required shall be furnished to the LA by the ENGINEER at his actual cost for reproduction. In
addition, provide Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) services for box culvert at Fargo Run.

h. [  Furnish the LA with survey and drafts in quadruplicate of all necessary right-of-way dedications, construction
easements and borrow pit and channel change agreements including prints of the corresponding plats and
staking as required.

i. [0 Assistthe LA in the receipt and evaluation of proposals and the awarding of the construction contract.

j- DX Furnish or cause to be furnished:

(10 Proportioning and testing of concrete mixtures in accordance with the “Manual of Instructions for
Concrete Proportioning and Testing” issued by the Bureau of Materials and Physical Research, of the
DEPARTMENT and promptly submlt reports on forms prepared by said Bureau

(2)

(3) All com,paction tests as required by the specifications and report promptly the same on forms prepared
by the Bureau of Matenals and Physical Research.

k.BXI  Furnish or cause to be furnished

(1) Aresident engineer, inspectors and other technical personnel to perform the following work: (The
number of such inspectors and other technical personnel required shall be subject to the approval of the
LA.)
a. Continuous observation of the work and the contractor's operations for compliance with the plans
and specifications as construction proceeds, but the ENGINEER does not guarantee the
performance of the contract by the contractor.

c. Maintain a daily record of the contractor's activities throughout construction including sufficient
information to permit verification of the nature and cost of changes in plans and authorized extra
work.

d.  Supervision of inspectors, proportioning engineers and other technical personnel and the taking
and submitting of material samples.

e. Revision of contract drawings to reflect as built conditions.

Preparation and submission to the LA in the required form and number of copies, all partial and

final payment estimates, change orders, records and reports required by the LA and the

DEPARTMENT.

h

That all reports, plans, plats and special provisions to be furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to this agreement will be
in accordance with the current standard specifications and policies of the DEPARTMENT, it being understood that all
such reports, plats, plans and drafts shall before being finally accepted, be subject to approval by the LA and the said
DEPARTMENT.

To attend conferences at any reasonable time when requested to do so by the LA or representatives of the
DEPARTMENT.

In the event plans, surveys erecenstruction-staking are found to be in error during the construction of the SECTION and
revisions of the plans or survey ercenstruction-staking corrections are necessary, the ENGINEER agrees that he will
perform such work without expense to the LA, even though final payment has been received by him. He shall give
immediate attention to these changes so there will be a minimum delay to the contractor.

The basic survey notes and sketches, charts, computations and other data prepared or obtained by the ENGINEER
pursuant to this agreement will be made available upon request to the LA or the DEPARTMENT without cost and without
restriction or limitations as to their use.

To make such changes in working plans, including all necessary preliminary surveys and investigations, as may be
required after the award of the construction contract and during the construction of the improvement.

That all plans and other documents furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to the AGREEMENT will be endorsed by him

Printed 4/11/2014 Page 2 of 5



and will show his professional seal where such is required by law.
8. To submit, upon request by the LA or the DEPARTMENT a list of the personnel and the equipment he/she proposes to
use in fulfilling the requirements of this AGREEMENT.

The LA Agrees,

all Asumof money equal to percent of the awarded contract cost of the proposed improvement as
approved by the DEPARTMENT.

b.[] A sum of money equal to the percentage of the awarded contract cost for the proposed improvement as
approved by the DEPARTMENT based on the following schedule:

Schedule for Percentages Based on Awarded Contract Cost

Awarded Cost Percentage Fees

Under—$56,000 (see note)
(see note)
%

%

%

%

Note:  Not necessarily a percentage. Could use per diem, cost-plus or lump sum.

2, * To pay for services stipulated in paragraphs 1a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1g, 1h, 1i, 1j and 1k if the box is marked with an "“x"
and 2, 3, 5, and 6 of THE ENGINEER AGREES at the hourly rates stipulated below for personnel assigned to this
SECTION as payment in full to the ENGINEER for the actual time spent in providing these services the hourly rates to
include profit, overhead, readiness to serve, insurance, social security and retirement deductions. Traveling and other
out-of-pocket expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at his actual cost. Subject to the approval of the LA, the
ENGINEER may sublet all or part of the services provided under paragraphs 1a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1g, 1h, 1i, 1j and 1k
of THE ENGINEER AGREES. If the ENGINEER sublets all or a part of this work, the LA will pay the cost to the
ENGINEER plus-afive{5)-percentservice-charge. "Cost to ENGINEER’ to be verified by furnishing the LA and the
DEPARTMENT copies of invoices from the party doing the work. The classifications of the employees used in the work
should be consistent with the employee classifications for the services performed. If the personnel of the firm including
the Principal Engineer perform routine services that should normally be performed by lesser-salaried personnel, the
wage rate billed for such services shall be commensurate with the work performed.

Grade Classification
of Employee Hourly Rate

* Time and Materials — Not to Exceed Additional Fee of $492,000.00 for a
total Contract Not to Exceed Fee of $2,991,734.00 without prior written
authorization for a change in scope of services or project schedule. This
amount is based on a Construction operations time frame for our services
through December 31, 2015, which includes time for project startup and
closeout. Should the Contractor’s operations extend beyond September 30,
2015 due to weather or other issues, additional compensation for continued
Construction Engineering Services beyond this date shall be negotiated at
that time. See Rate Schedule attached and labeled Appendix A and
Additional Project Scope of Services aftached and labeled Appendix B.
Updated 2015 Rates shall be automatically incorporated into this Agreement
between the LA and Engineer on January 1, 2015,

Printed 4/11/2014 Page 3 of 5



The hourly rates itemized above shall be effective the date the parties, hereunto entering this AGREEMENT, have affixed
their hands and seals and shall remain in effect unti December 31,2014 | event the services of the ENGINEER

extend beyond _12/31/2014  the hourly rates will be adjusted automatically for updated 2015 Rates for this AGREEMENT
to compensate for increases or decreases in the salary structure of the ENGINEER that are in effect at that time.

3. That payments due the ENGINEER for services rendered pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be made as soon as
practicable after the services have been performed, in accordance with the following schedule:

a.  Upon completion of detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimate of cost - being the work required by
paragraphs 1a through 1g under THE ENGINEER AGREES - to the satisfaction of the LA and their approval by the
DEPARTMENT, 90 percent of the total fee based on the above fee schedule and the approved estimate of cost.

b.  Upon award of the contract for the improvement by the LA and its approval by the DEPARTMENT, 100 percent of
the total fee (excluding any fees paragraphs 1j and 1k of the ENGINEER AGREES), based on the above fee
schedule and the awarded contract cost, less any previous payment.

¢ Upon completion of all final reports required by the LA and the DEPARTMENT and acceptance of the improvement
by the DEPARTMENT, 100 percent of the total fees due under this AGREEMENT, less any amounts previously
paid.

Payments shall be made on a monthly basis within thirty (30) days upon receipt of invoice.

4. That should the improvements be abandoned at any time after the ENGINEER has performed any part of the services
provided for in paragraphs 1a and 1k, and prior to the completion of such services the LA shall reimburse the
ENGINEER for his actual costs, in accordance with the Rate Schedule in Appendix A, incurred up to the time he is
notified in writing of such abandonment. Traveling and other out-of-pocket expenses will be reimbursed to the
ENGINEER at his actual cost.

5. That should the LA require changes in any of the detailed plans, specifications or estimates (except for those required
pursuant to paragraph 4 of THE ENGINEER AGREES) after they have been approved by the DEPARTMENT, the LA
will pay the ENGINEER for such changes on the basis of actual cost in accordance with the Rate Schedule in Appendix
A and updated Rate Schedule versions after 2014 that are incorporated into this Agreement. It is understood that
“‘changes” as used in this paragraph shall in no way relieve the ENGINEER of his responsibility to prepare a complete
and adequate set of plans.

It is Mutually Agreed,

1. That any difference between the ENGINEER and the LA concerning the interpretation of the provisions of this
AGREEMENT shall be referred to a committee of disinterested parties consisting of one member appointed by the
ENGINEER one member appointed by the LA and a third member appointed by the two other members for disposition
and that the committee’s decision shall be final.

2, This AGREEMENT may be terminated by the LA upon giving notice in writing to the ENGINEER at his last known post
office address. Upon such termination, the ENGINEER shall cause to be delivered to the LA all drawings, specifications,
partial and completed estimates and data if any from traffic studies and soil survey and subsurface investigations with
the understanding that all such material becomes the property of the LA. The ENGINEER shall be paid for any services
completed and any services partially completed in accordance with Section 4 of THE LA AGREES.

3. That if the contract for construction has not been awarded one year after the acceptance of the plans by the LA and their
approval by the DEPARTMENT, the LA will pay the ENGINEER the balance of the engineering fee due to make 100
percent of the total fees due under the AGREEMENT, based on the estimate of cost as prepared by the ENGINEER and
approved by the LA and the DEPARTMENT. ’

4. That the ENGINEER warrants that he/she has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide
employee working solely for the ENGINEER, to solicit or secure this contract and that he/she has not paid or agreed to
pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the ENGINEER, any fee, commission,
percentage, brokerage fee, gifts or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this
contract. For breach or violation of this warranty the LA shall have the right to annul this contract without liability.

5. EMPLOYEE/EMPLOYMENT RESTRICTIONS — The ENGINEER agrees, as a condition of accepting this contract with
the CITY, that, for a period of one (1) year, following completion of this contract, it shall be prohibited from hiring, directly
or indirectly, any CITY employee or official who was involved, directly or indirectly in: (1) the selection and/or
recommendation to select the ENGINEER for performance of this contract; (2) coordinating the efforts of the ENGINEER
in the consummation or completion of this contract; or (3) monitoring or determining the performance of the ENGINEER.
The ENGINEER further acknowledges and agrees that, upon the CITY’S determination that a violation of this provision

Printed 4/11/2014 Page 4 of 5



has occurred, the penalty imposed, at the sole discretion of the CITY, may include one or more of the following: (1)
cancellation of any other contract(s) between the CITY and the ENGINEER; (2) disqualification of the ENGINEER from
bidding or being awarded future contracts with the CITY for a period of two (2) years; and/or (3) payment of liquidated
damages to the CITY in the amount of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00). This does not apply to
any City Employee involved in the 2011-2012 reduction in force; not does it apply to parties taking the Early
Retirement Incentive offered by the City from November 1, 2011 through November 1, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed in quadruplicate counterparts, each of
which shall be considered as an original by their duly authorized offices.

Executed by the LA;

City of Peoria of the
(Municipalityfrewnship/Gounty)
ATTEST: State of lllinais, acting by and through its
By Mayor and Council ,
City Clerk By
(Seal) Title: Patrick Urich, City Manager
Reviewed and Approved:
By By

Scott Reeise, City Engineer

Sonni Williams , Interim Corporation Counsel

Executed by the ENGINEER:

)
ATTEST: % / /S
~ A s

By N

Farnsworth Group, Inc.

7707 N. Knoxville Avenue — Suite 100

Peoria, IL. 61614

Skl

Title: Gary W. Davis, Principal

Approved

Date
Department of Transportation

Regional Engineer

Printed 4/11/2014

Page 5 of 5

Title: Eric Bachman, Principal



2014 Schedule of Charges

Farnsworth Group, Inc.
Schedule of Charges - January 1, 2014

Engineering/Surveying Professional Staff Per Hour
= oo g T=Y=TaTa e IR a1 (=T o TN OSSOSO $ 99.00
(= To T a == TuT g o TR a1 (= 4 o LSRR $ 110.00
ENGINEEITLANGA SUIMVEYOT .......ciiiiiiiee ettt h e e bttt s bttt e s b bttt e s bb e e e e s bb et e e sabb e e e e anbbee e e annneeas $ 117.00
Senior ENgineer/Senior Land SUMVEYOT ...........oiiiiiiiiiee ettt e nbe e e e $ 123.00
Project ENgiNeer/ProjeCt Land SUIVEYOX .........ocuuiiii ittt ettt ettt ee e sanees $ 136.00
Senior Project Engineer/Senior Project Land SUIVEYOT .........ccooiiiiiiiiiii e $ 152.00
Engineering Manager/Land Surveying ManagEer..............ueeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aenannes $ 169.00
Senior ENGINEEIING IMANAGET ... eeeeeie ettt ettt e ettt e e e e e s et a e e e e ae e e e babaaea e e e e e s aeababaeeeeeeeaaaa $ 179.00
PrinCipal/Vice PreSid@Nt...... ... ueiii ittt et e e e e e et s et e e et e e e anneas $ 192.00
Engineering/Surveying Technical Staff

AdMINISITATIVE SUPPOI......ceeie ettt ettt e et e ettt e et eeeae e e et e e e eateeeteeeteeeeaneesaseeeeaneens $ 65.00
I Tod 101 7= T o T SR $ 65.00
I Tod 01 7= T o T S SS $ 86.00
ST 1o I =Ted T = o TSRS $ 95.00
L0 a1 1= ) B = Ted o (o7 =1 o PP RPOTPRR $ 110.00
Designer/Computer Specialist/Lead TeChNICIAN ..........cooiiiiiiiiii e $ 119.00
RS TT Yo gl I 1] T =Y SRR $ 123.00
Project Designer/ProjeCt TECHNMICIAN ...........uiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt e e st e e e st e e e sneeeaesnseeeesnnneeas $ 131.00
Senior Project Planner/Senior Systems Integration Specialist...........ccccueiiiiiiiiiie e $ 134.00
Senior Project Designer/Systems Integration Manager / Senior Project Technician ............ccccocveeveeiciiieinneee. $ 149.00

Architecture Staff

Architectural TEChNICIAN L. .. ... e $ 65.00
Architectural TeChnICIan I1.... ..o e e e et e e eaaneas $ 86.00
Architectural Designer I/Landscape Architect Intern I/Interior Designer | ...........ooocuieiveeeiiiiciieeee e $ 88.00
1) oY oY I 1= To 3 Y | PRSPPSO $ 92.00
Interior Design Manager/Architectural Designer Il/Senior Interior Designer/Landscape Architect Intern 11....$  98.00
Architect/Landscape Architect/Architectural Project Coordinator...............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e $ 112.00
Senior Architect/Senior Architectural Designer/Senior Architectural Project Coordinator .............ccccceeeeennens $ 118.00
Project Architect/Architectural Project Manager/Project Landscape Architect.........ccccvvvveeeiiiiiii i $ 129.00
Senior Project Architect/Senior Architectural Project Manager/Senior Project Landscape Architect.......... .$ 143.00
Architectural Manager/Landscape Architectural Manager ............oooooiiiiiiiiiie e $ 151.00
Senior ArchiteCtUral MANAQET ............uiiiiiie ettt e et e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e ssaass e e eaeaeessasssseeeaaeeeannns $ 160.00
PriNCIPal, ArCRITECIUI ........ceeiiiiie ettt et et e et e e eae e et e e e e eteeeeraeeenreas $ 180.00
Miscellaneous/Expenses

EXPEIT TESHMONY ...ttt e e e ettt e e e ra bt e e e e aab e e e e e anbe e e e ebbeeeesanbeeeesneeeeeanns 2xbilling rate
=T o 1= o o PSR $44.00/day
(1= [o Y=Y o[PS $12.00/hr
F N IV < I = 1 LT U SUPUPOURRR $12.00/hr
WA 1 (o1 1 o] o} 1 L= S OO S TR P PO PTSRRP $ .59/mi
(07N 0] B 07e Ty 1 o1V (=] OO $15.00/hr
[ F=TaTo I o =Y o s S SRR $11.00/hr
1 Unit GPS (Maximum $440/0aY).......c.eeiiiieiiiieieee ettt sttt st et et eseeseeeneesteeseenteseeeneesseaneeseeeeenes $22.00/hr
2 Unit GPS (Maximum $440/day) / GPS RODOLIC.........c..ccuiiiiiiicie ettt $44.00/hr
3 Unit GPS (Maximum $860/TAY) ... .eveeeeerieeriieaieee et esteesee s seeesaeesee st e anteeteeneeateesseeaneeaneeeseesseeaseesseesneensnens $66.00/hr
(Yol oTo] i ol o) F=1 IR 1 e 11 1] o PO PR $22.00/hr
Subcontractors & Other Reimbursable Expenses Related to Project™...........coooiiiiiiiiieee e Cost

(*Includes the actual cost of subcontractors, blueprints, supplies, toll charges, testing services,
personnel subsistence, and other costs directly incidental to the performance of the above services.)

CHARGES EFFECTIVE UNTIL JANUARY 1, 2015 UNLESS NOTIFIED

Farnsworth Group, Inc.



APPENDIX B

ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF SERVICES - April 11, 2014
ADDENDUM #6
City of Peoria, IL
Orange Prairie Road Extension (New Construction)
US 150 (War Memorial Drive) to IL 91 (Alta Lane)/Grange Hall Road

This Additional Scope of Services details revisions to the Phase | and Il Engineering Services as
described under the original Project Scope of Services as part of the Agreement dated April 27, 2010.
Additional Scope of Services listed below consists of Phase Il Design Engineering Plans, Specifications,
and Estimate update to 2014 Policy and Phase Il Construction Engineering Services consisting of
Construction Administration, Material Testing, Material Documentation, and Resident Engineering for
Section 09-00343-03- PV. This Northern Construction Section extends from just north of the proposed
Pioneer Parkway intersection at Station 90+50 up to and including the Intersection and approach
roadways at IL 91/Grange Hall Road/Alta Lane. Total Section Length is 7,871.31 feet (1.491 mile)

1.

Updating Plans, Specifications and Estimates to 2014 Construction Year

a. Plans, Specifications and Estimates were previously completed and approved by the City of

b.

Peoria and Peoria County April 19, 2013. Due to delays in Right-of-Way acquisition for two (2)
parcels along the corridor, IDOT did not allow the project to be let for construction until April,
2014. This required various plan sheets, specification documents and estimates of cost and
time to be updated to year 2014 policies.

After the Final Plans were approved, additional information was received from utilities
relocating existing facilities or constructing new facilities within the project limits. Information
pertaining to this utility work was requested by the City to be included in the plans

Prepare Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) application for 2,400 lineal foot run of Fargo Run
associated with the Box Culverts located under Orange Prairie Road

Using 2010 Hydraulic Analysis and working with City Public Works Department, prepare
application, coordinate public notification (including one (1) public coordination meeting) and
prepare publication for Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) for study reach

Construction Engineering, Material Testing and Material Documentation

a.

d.
e.

Provide for Construction Engineering and Material Testing and Material Documentation for the
subject project in accordance with IDOT Local Agency Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) construction
services procedures.

Provide for Material contract quantities and processing using ICORS program.

Provide a full time Resident Engineer and other technical personnel as necessary to provide
the followings services:

i. Observation of the work and the contractor’'s operations for general compliance with
the plans and specifications as construction proceeds, but the Engineer does not
guarantee the performance of the contract by the Contractor

ii. Maintain a daily record of the contractor’s activities throughout construction
including sufficient information to permit verification of the nature and cost of
changes in plans and authorized extra work

iii. Supervision of technicians, proportioning engineers, and other engineering technical
personnel and the taking and submitting of material samples
iv. Field testing of concrete and bituminous mixtures in accordance with the IDOT
Project Procedures Guide
v. Soil and Aggregate moisture and compaction tests as required by the specifications
Prepare and Check Pay Request and Change Order forms
Provide Record Drawings indicating field locations and elevations of storm sewers and
drainage structures, including drainage tile repairs
0091424.06-Scope



f. This Scope of Services is based on a Construction operations time frame for our services
through December 31, 2015, which includes project startup and closeout time. Should the
Contractor's operations extend beyond the September 30, 2015 completion date specified in
the construction contract due to weather or other issues, we reserve the right to request
additional compensation for continued Construction Engineering Services beyond this date.

Note: Not included in this Contract and Scope of Services:

e Plant testing for Hot-Mix Asphalt (Assumed to be completed by IDOT District 4
Materials Section as part of their Approved Source process)

o Aggregate Testing at the Quarry (Assumed to be completed by IDOT District 4
Materials Section as part of their Approved Source process)

The work listed above will be completed on a time and material basis or under a separate
contract addendum, if requested at a later date by the Client.

0091424.06-Scope



a/nfe | Tes 23|

TRIGGER | e

i [ CHAMBERS
PROPERTY

APARTMENTS AT |
|GRAND PRAIRIE |

P /45 iy

é; POSSIBLE PIONEER |

|| PARKWAY ALIGNMENT |
Raaialaas, -

B

S
[EYE CENTER :
o o i
i

[OSF HEALTHCARE

[ -] 1003
STALE: 1"=500"

LEGEND

SECTION
09-00343-03-PV

PROPOSED ACCESS/
INTERSECTION
LOCATIONS

ORANGE PRAIRIE
ROAD EXTENSION
PEORIA, IL

LOCATION MAP AND PROPOSED
ACCESS/INTERSECTION LOCATIONS

Dats:
Drawin:

Checked:

BookNo:

3/1412014 | aoT

CITY OF PEORIA
PEORIA, IL




Farnsworth Group Inc. - Construction Engineering Services (ESTIMATE WORKSHEET)
Orange Prairie Road - Section 09-00343-03-PV (North)
STA 90+50 to STA 148+84.31

April 11, 2014
MANHOURS ESTIMATE:
SR. PROJ.
PRINCIPAL ENGINEER ENGINEER PROJ RESIDENT CONST CHIEF ON-SITE CONST| ADMIN
MANAGER ENGINEER PROJECT ENGR | TECHNICIAN| ENGINEER Il CLERICAL
TASK DESCRIPTION CONST (QC/QA)
1 [Const. Observation, Documentation 500 120 2,750 10
and Material Testing
2 |Construction Services QC/QA 20
3 _|Project Closeout, Final Pay Estimate 8 40 20 190 10
Agreed Quantities & Record Plans
4 |Project Man., Admin, Meetings 25 40
5 [Plans, Specs, Estimates Updates & 2 24 40 40 8
LOMR for BOX Culverts
SUBTOTAL HOURS 27 24 28 40 580 180 2,940 28
BILLING RATE $192 $169 $152 $136 $136 $110 $110 $65
SUBTOTAL ESTIMATE $5,184 $4,056 $4,256 $5,440 $78,880 $19,800 $323,400 $1,820
IN-HOUSE DIRECT COSTS (ESTIMATE)
TRUCK PRINTS
MISC/EQUIP
ELEMENT OF WORK (DAYS) & CADD Q
1 |Const. Observation, Documentation 430 $ 2,000 | $ 400
and Material Testing
2 [Construction Services QC/QA 15 $ 100 [ $ 100
3 [Project Closeout, Final Pay Estimate
Agreed Quantities & Record Plans
4 |Project Man., Admin, Meetings $ 300 | $ 200
5 |Plans, Specs, Estimates Updates $ 1,250
LOMR for Box Culverts
SUBTOTAL UNIT 445
RATE $45.00 AT COST AT COST
SUBTOTAL ESTIMATE $20,025.00 $3,650.00 $700.00
TESTING SERVICES (ESTIMATE)
TOTAL
DIRECT
ELEMENT OF WORK COSTS
MATERIAL TESTING $20,000.00
AND REPORTS
SUBTOTAL ESTIMATE $20,000.00
SUMMARY OF COSTS (ESTIMATES)
MANHOUR ESTIMATE $442,836.00
2015 RATE ADJUSTMENT $4,789.00
IN-HOUSE DIRECT COSTS $24,375.00
SERVICES BY OTHERS $20,000.00

ESTIMATED FEE $492,000.00




	01 ADDENDUM BLR 05512 Preliminary Construction Engineering Services Agreement for MFT Funds
	02 Appendix A 2014 Full Service Rate Sheet
	03 Appendix B1 Scope
	04 Appendix B2 OPR NorthLocation Map - 8.5 x 11
	05 OPR North Construction Eng Fee Estimate

